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Sehr geehrte Kundin, sehr geehrter Kunde

Wir gratulieren Ihnen zum Kauf dieser modernen Auto-Luftmatratze. Das einzigarti-
ge, reissfeste Ripstop-Gewebe und das verdickte, umweltfreundliche Material bieten 
Ihnen einen grossen Komfort und eine sichere Handhabung.

Bitte lesen Sie vor der Montage und Inbetriebnahme diese Gebrauchsanleitung 
aufmerksam durch, um sich mit Ihrem neuen Gerät vertraut zu machen und maxi-
male Betriebssicherheit zu erzielen. Besonders müssen die Sicherheitsbestimmungen 
berücksichtigt werden, um Unfälle und Schäden zu vermeiden. Wir empfehlen, die 
Anleitung zum späteren Nachlesen sorgfältig aufzubewahren.

n 	LIEFERUMFANG

• 	 Aufblasbare Matratze für das Auto

• 	 Kopfkissen

• 	 Luftpumpen-Set

• 	 Reparaturset

• 	 Tragetasche

• 	 Anleitung

Hinweise: Aufgrund der Dehnungszeit des Materials wird sich die neue Luftmatratze 
nach dem vollständigen Aufblasen innerhalb von 12 Stunden ein wenig dehnen und 
etwas Luft entleeren. 

Ein geringfügiges Nachpumpen von Luft kann deshalb erforderlich sein. Das ist die 
natürliche Leckage eines aufblasbaren Produkts.

M A T R A T Z E  A U F P U M P E N

1.	 Suchen Sie das Ventil an einer der Luftkammern.

2.	 Wählen Sie die passende Luftdüse und stecken Sie diese in das Ventil.

3.	 Um die Matratze aufzupumpen, stecken Sie die Pumpe in die Ventil-Luftdüse und 
drücken Sie die ON/OFF-Taste der Pumpe. Wenn genug Luft eingefüllt ist, erneut 
ON/OFF-Taste der Pumpe drücken.

4.	 Verschliessen Sie das Ventil mit dem Deckel und drücken Sie es nach dem Aufblasen 
fest nach innen.

       Due to the stretching period of the material, the new product will stretch and deflate a little within 12 hours after 
it is fully inflated. Minor refill might be required. It's the natural leakage of inflation product.

1. This product is a non-life-saving device and cannot be used for water play or water rescue; Children 

    should only be allowed to use it under adult supervision.

2. The ideal temperature used in the car is -25oC to 50oC.

3. Keep this product used in a well-organized space where it will be easy to find and protected from

    sharp objects.

4. After inflation, make sure all the covers of the 2-layer close tightly to avoid air leakage.

5. In the case of leakage, check the leaking part carefully or use detergent to check the leaking part.

    After finding it, you can use the materials in the repair kit to repair it.

6. Please refer to the instructions about the air pump before inflating.

7. The product has been stored for a long time from production to packaging and then to the customer,

    it might have a slight smell [such as mobile phones, shoes, clothes, etc.], the same goes for inflatable

    products, just leave it in a ventilated place, the smell will soon dissipate.

8. Store in a well-ventilated place and keep away from ignition sources, excessive heat, and excessive cold.

9. Maximum load bearing: 555lb/250 kgs.

Towel dry the product before deflating (make sure it is absolutely dry before you put it away).

Once deflated, cover the valve (to prevent air from entering again), fold, roll and pack your product back 

into its packaging.

Instructions: Car Inflatable Air MattressInstructions: Car Inflatable Air Mattress

2 3

Thank you for choosing our product!  We adopt unique ripstop and thickened Eco-friendly material ( more ripstop 
than most mattresses in the market after long-time market survey) , offering a great protection when you use this 
car inflatable air mattress.

St.4 Press down the valve tightly

Inflating

St. 1 find the valve

St.1 open the second layer 
valve for discharging the air

   St.2 Choose the suitable nozzle St.3 Insert the pump

Note: There are several independent air chambers, please repeat the st.3 until all are full (DO NOT overfill)

St.4 Fold it up

Deflating

St.2 Insert the nozzle St.3 Use the filling pump to 
discharge uninflated air

Precautions

Car inflatable bed,
Pillows
Air pump set
Repair kit
Strap hanger
Carry bag
Instruction sheet

Package Includes

Storage

1. 2. 3. 4.
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• 	 Hinweis: Es gibt mehrere, voneinander getrennte Luftkammern. Wiederholen Sie 
Schritt 2 bis 4 für jedes Ventil, so dass am Ende alle Luftkammern aufgepumpt sind. 
Achtung: Nicht zu viel Luft einfüllen!

L U F T  A U S  D E R  M A T R A T Z E  A B L A S S E N

1.	 Öffnen Sie die zweite Ebene des Ventils, um Luft abzulassen.

2.	 Legen Sie die leere Matratze wieder zusammen.

S I C H E R H E I T S H I N W E I S E

1.	 Diese Matratze kann nicht für lebensrettende Massnahmen (z. B. Wasserrettung) 
eingesetzt werden und kann auch nicht zum Planschen und Spielen im Wasser ver-
wendet werden. Kinder dürfen die Matratze nur unter Aufsicht von Erwachsenen 
benutzen.

2. 	 Die Temperatur im Auto muss zwischen -25 °C und 50 °C liegen.

3. 	 Bewahren Sie dieses Produkt an einem trockenen Ort auf, wo es leicht zu finden und 
vor spitzen oder scharfen Gegenständen geschützt ist.

4. 	 Vergewissern Sie sich nach dem Aufblasen, dass alle Abdeckungen der 2-Schicht 
(2-Ebenen)-Ventile fest geschlossen sind, um ein Entweichen der Luft zu vermeiden.

5. 	 Im Falle einer Leckage, verwenden Sie ein Reinigungsmittel und Wasser, um die 
undichte Stelle ausfindig zu machen. Wenn Sie die undichte Stelle gefunden haben, 
können Sie die Luftmatratze mit den Materialien aus dem Reparaturset reparieren.

6. 	 Bitte beachten Sie die Anweisungen zur Luftpumpe, bevor Sie die Luftmatratze 
aufpumpen.

7. 	 Das Produkt wurde lange gelagert, bis es nach der Produktion und dem Transport 
letztendlich beim Verbraucher ankommt. Deshalb kann das Gerät einen leichten 
Geruch haben (wie z.B. auch Handys, Schuhe, Kleidung, usw.). Lassen Sie die Auto-
Luftmatratze einfach auseinandergefaltet an einem belüfteten Ort einige Zeit lie-
gen, der Geruch wird sich bald verflüchtigen.

8. 	 Lagern Sie die Auto-Luftmatratze an einem gut belüfteten Ort und halten Sie sie 
von Zündquellen, übermässiger Hitze oder Kälte fern.

9. 	 Maximale Belastbarkeit der Luftmatratze: 250 kg.

D
E

U
T

S
C

H

       Due to the stretching period of the material, the new product will stretch and deflate a little within 12 hours after 
it is fully inflated. Minor refill might be required. It's the natural leakage of inflation product.

1. This product is a non-life-saving device and cannot be used for water play or water rescue; Children 

    should only be allowed to use it under adult supervision.

2. The ideal temperature used in the car is -25oC to 50oC.

3. Keep this product used in a well-organized space where it will be easy to find and protected from

    sharp objects.

4. After inflation, make sure all the covers of the 2-layer close tightly to avoid air leakage.

5. In the case of leakage, check the leaking part carefully or use detergent to check the leaking part.

    After finding it, you can use the materials in the repair kit to repair it.

6. Please refer to the instructions about the air pump before inflating.

7. The product has been stored for a long time from production to packaging and then to the customer,

    it might have a slight smell [such as mobile phones, shoes, clothes, etc.], the same goes for inflatable

    products, just leave it in a ventilated place, the smell will soon dissipate.

8. Store in a well-ventilated place and keep away from ignition sources, excessive heat, and excessive cold.

9. Maximum load bearing: 555lb/250 kgs.

Towel dry the product before deflating (make sure it is absolutely dry before you put it away).

Once deflated, cover the valve (to prevent air from entering again), fold, roll and pack your product back 

into its packaging.

Instructions: Car Inflatable Air MattressInstructions: Car Inflatable Air Mattress

2 3

Thank you for choosing our product!  We adopt unique ripstop and thickened Eco-friendly material ( more ripstop 
than most mattresses in the market after long-time market survey) , offering a great protection when you use this 
car inflatable air mattress.

St.4 Press down the valve tightly

Inflating

St. 1 find the valve

St.1 open the second layer 
valve for discharging the air

   St.2 Choose the suitable nozzle St.3 Insert the pump

Note: There are several independent air chambers, please repeat the st.3 until all are full (DO NOT overfill)

St.4 Fold it up

Deflating

St.2 Insert the nozzle St.3 Use the filling pump to 
discharge uninflated air

Precautions

Car inflatable bed,
Pillows
Air pump set
Repair kit
Strap hanger
Carry bag
Instruction sheet

Package Includes

Storage

       Due to the stretching period of the material, the new product will stretch and deflate a little within 12 hours after 
it is fully inflated. Minor refill might be required. It's the natural leakage of inflation product.

1. This product is a non-life-saving device and cannot be used for water play or water rescue; Children 

    should only be allowed to use it under adult supervision.

2. The ideal temperature used in the car is -25oC to 50oC.

3. Keep this product used in a well-organized space where it will be easy to find and protected from

    sharp objects.

4. After inflation, make sure all the covers of the 2-layer close tightly to avoid air leakage.

5. In the case of leakage, check the leaking part carefully or use detergent to check the leaking part.

    After finding it, you can use the materials in the repair kit to repair it.

6. Please refer to the instructions about the air pump before inflating.

7. The product has been stored for a long time from production to packaging and then to the customer,

    it might have a slight smell [such as mobile phones, shoes, clothes, etc.], the same goes for inflatable

    products, just leave it in a ventilated place, the smell will soon dissipate.

8. Store in a well-ventilated place and keep away from ignition sources, excessive heat, and excessive cold.

9. Maximum load bearing: 555lb/250 kgs.

Towel dry the product before deflating (make sure it is absolutely dry before you put it away).

Once deflated, cover the valve (to prevent air from entering again), fold, roll and pack your product back 

into its packaging.

Instructions: Car Inflatable Air MattressInstructions: Car Inflatable Air Mattress

2 3

Thank you for choosing our product!  We adopt unique ripstop and thickened Eco-friendly material ( more ripstop 
than most mattresses in the market after long-time market survey) , offering a great protection when you use this 
car inflatable air mattress.

St.4 Press down the valve tightly

Inflating

St. 1 find the valve

St.1 open the second layer 
valve for discharging the air

   St.2 Choose the suitable nozzle St.3 Insert the pump

Note: There are several independent air chambers, please repeat the st.3 until all are full (DO NOT overfill)

St.4 Fold it up

Deflating

St.2 Insert the nozzle St.3 Use the filling pump to 
discharge uninflated air

Precautions

Car inflatable bed,
Pillows
Air pump set
Repair kit
Strap hanger
Carry bag
Instruction sheet

Package Includes

Storage

1. 2.



L A G E R U N G

• 	 Trocknen Sie das Produkt vor dem Auslassen der Luft mit einem Handtuch ab. 

• 	 Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Luftmatratze absolut trocken ist, bevor Sie sie zusammen-
falten oder lagern.

• 	 Nach dem Luftauslassen decken Sie das Ventil ab, damit keine Luft mehr eindrin-
gen kann, falten, rollen und verpacken Sie das Produkt wieder, am besten in der 
Original-Verpackung, um es vor Staub und Schmutz zu schützen.

E N T S O R G U N G  ·  G A R A N T I E

n	ENTSORGUNG 

• 	 Ausgediente Geräte müssen unbrauchbar gemacht werden und dürfen nicht im 
Hausmüll entsorgt werden. Bitte bringen Sie Ihr Gerät in die nächste Wertstoff-
Sammlung, damit recyclebares Material wieder verwendet wird und Ihr Gerät einer 
umweltgerechten Entsorgung zugeführt wird. 

n	GARANTIE

• 	 Das Gerät hat zwei Jahr Garantie ab Verkaufsdatum. (Rechnung aufbewahren!)

• 	 Schäden die von falschem Gebrauch herrühren fallen nicht unter die Garantiean-
sprüche.

T E C H N I S C H E  D A T E N

Modell	 Auto-Luftmatratze

Art-Nr. 	 235646

Abmessungen (L x B)	 175 x 80 cm

Gewicht	 2,6 kg

Material	 PVC

Erfüllt EU-Vorschriften	 Ja

Produkt-Garantie	 2 Jahre

Technische Änderungen vorbehalten.
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Nous vous félicitons pour l’achat de ce matelas gonflable moderne pour voiture. 
Le tissu ripstop unique et très résistant ainsi que le tissu épais et écologique vous 
offrent un grand confort et une manipulation sûre.

Veuillez lire attentivement ce mode d’emploi avant le montage et la mise en service, 
pour vous familiariser avec cet appareil et obtenir une sécurité de fonctionnement 
optimale. Prenez particulièrement compte des directives de sécurité, pour éviter des 
accidents et dommages. Nous recommandons de conserver soigneusement ce mode 
d’emploi pour une consultation ultérieure.

n 	CONTENU

• 	 Matelas gonflable pour voiture

• 	 Oreiller

• 	 Kit pompes à air

• 	 Kit de réparation

• 	 Sac de rangement

• 	 Mode d’emploi

Remarques : En raison du temps de dilatation du matériel, le nouveau matelas gon-
flable se dilatera un peu dans les 12 heures après avoir été entièrement gonflé et se 
dégonflera un peu.

C’est pourquoi il peut être nécessaire de le regonfler un peu. Il s’agit d’une perte natu-
relle caractéristique des produits gonflables.

G O N F L A G E  D U  M A T E L A S

1.	 Recherchez la valve sur une des chambres à air.

2.	 Sélectionnez la buse à air appropriée et insérez-la dans la valve.

3.	 Pour gonfler le matelas, insérez la pompe dans la buse à air de la valve et appuyez 
sur la touche ON/OFF de la pompe. Une fois le matelas suffisamment gonflé, 
appuyez une nouvelle fois sur la touche ON/OFF.

4.	 Fermez la valve avec le bouchon et enfoncez-le ver l’intérieur après avoir gonflé le 
matelas.
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• 	 Remarque : Il y a plusieurs chambres à air, indépendantes chacune l’une de l’autre. 
Répétez les étapes 2 à 4 pour chaque valve pour qu’à la fin toutes les chambres à 
air soient gonflées. Attention : Ne gonflez pas trop le matelas !

D E G O N F L A G E  D U  M A T E L A S

1.	 Ouvrez le deuxième niveau de la valve pour dégonfler le matelas.

2.	 Repliez le matelas dégonflé.

C O N S I G N E S  D E  S E C U R I T E

1.	 Ce matelas ne peut pas être utilisé pour des mesures de sauvetage (p.ex. sauvetage 
en mer) et ne peut également pas être utilisé pour patauger ou jouer dans de l’eau. 
Les enfants ne sont autorisés à utiliser le matelas que sous la surveillance d’un 
adulte.

2.	 La température dans la voiture doit être entre -25 °C et +50 °C.

3.	 Rangez ce produit dans un endroit sec, facile d’accès, à l’écart d’objets pointus ou 
tranchants.

4.	 Après avoir gonflé le matelas, prenez soin que tous les bouchons des valves en 2 
parties (2 niveaux) soient correctement fermés afin d’éviter que le matelas ne se 
dégonfle.

5.	 En cas de perte d’air, utilisez de l’eau savonneuse pour détecter l’endroit percé. Une 
fois l’endroit percé trouvé, vous pouvez réparer le matelas gonflable avec le kit de 
réparation.

6.	 Veuillez respectez les consignes de la pompe à air avant de gonfler le matelas.

7.	 Le produit a été entreposé pendant un certain temps entre le moment de sa fabrica-
tion, son transport et enfin de son utilisation. C’est pourquoi le matelas peut déga-
ger une légère odeur (comme p.ex. les téléphones portables, chaussures, vêtements, 
etc.). Laissez simplement le matelas déplié dans un endroit bien aéré pendant un 
certain temps pour que l’odeur puisse se volatiliser.

8.	 Rangez le matelas dans un endroit bien aéré et tenez-le à l’écart de sources inflam-
mables, de températures, froides ou chaudes, trop extrêmes.

9.	 Charge maximale du matelas gonflable : 250 kg.
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• 	 Séchez le matelas avec une serviette avant de le dégonfler. 

• 	 Prenez soin que le matelas soit absolument sec avant de le plier et de le ranger.

• 	 Après le dégonflage, refermez la valve afin que de l’air ne s’introduise pas dans le 
matelas, pliez-le, roulez-le et emballez-le de préférence dans son emballage d’ori-
gine pour le protéger des poussières et saletés.

E L I M I N A T I O N  E T  G A R A N T I E

n	ELIMINATION 

• 	 Les appareils qui ne servent plus doivent être rendus inutilisables et ne doivent pas 
être jetés avec les déchets domestiques. Veuillez apporter votre appareil à la pro-
chaine déchèterie, pour que les matières recyclables puissent être réutilisées et que 
votre appareil soit éliminé en respectant les normes anti-polluantes. 

n	GARANTIE

• 	 Votre appareil a une garantie de deux ans à partir de la date d’achat. (Conservez la 
facture !)

• 	 Les dommages résultant d’une mauvaise utilisation ne sont pas couverts par la 
garantie. 

D O N N E S  T E C H N I Q U E S

Modèle	 Matelas gonflable pour voiture

No. d’article 	 235646

Dimensions (l x l)	 175 x 80 cm

Poids	 2,6 kg

Matériel	 PVC

Répond aux directives EU	 oui

Garantie produit	 2 ans

Sous réserve de modifications techniques.




